810 Invoice - X.12 Version 4010
Header Area
Segment: ISA Transaction Set Header
Level: Header
Loop: ___
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To start and identify an interchange of one or more functional groups and interchange related control

  Data
Segment Element  Description     Attributes
ITD01  336  Terms Type Code     M ID 2/2
01 Basic
    02 End of Month (EOM)
    03 Fixed Date
ITD03  338  Terms Discount Percent    O R 1/6
    The discount percent available to Pamida if an
invoice is paid on or before the terms discount due date.
ITD04  370  Terms Discount Due Date    C DT 8/8
CCYYMMDD
    The date the payment is due of the discount is to be earned.
ITD05  351  Terms Discount Days Due    C N0 1/3
    Number of days in discount period by which payment
is due of discount is earned.
ITD06  446  Terms Net Due Date    O DT 8/8
CCYYMMDD
    Date when total invoice amount becomes due.
ITD07  386  Terms Net Days     O N0 1/3
    Number of days until total invoice amount is due.
ITD08  362  Terms Discount Amount    O N2 1/10
    Total amount of term’s discount.
ITD13  765  Day of Month     C N0 1/2
    Numeric value for the day of the month.
NOTES:
- When the “01” terms type code is used in ITD01, Pamida requires valid data in the ITD07.  If a discount is offered; the ITD03,
ITD05, and the ITD08 are all required.
- When the “02” terms type code is used in ITD01, Pamida requires valid data in the ITD13.
- When the “03” terms type code is used in ITD01, Pamida requires valid data in the ITD06.  If a discount is offered; the ITD03,
ITD04 and the ITD08 are all required.
- The use of  ‘-‘ (dash’s) are not allowed in the ITD segment.
-8- 810v4010  06/13/02
810 Invoice - X.12 Version 4010
Segment: DTM Date/Time Reference
Level: Header
Loop: ___
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 10
Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
Example:  DTM*011*20001225~
  Data
Segment Element  Description     Attributes
DTM01  374  Date/Time Qualifier    M ID 3/3
011 Shipped
DTM02  373  Date      M DT 8/8
    CCYYMMDD
-9- 810v4010  06/13/02
810 Invoice - X.12 Version 4010
Segment: FOB F.O.B. Related Instructions
Level: Header
Loop: ___
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To specify transportation instructions relating to shipment
Example:  FOB*PP~
  Data
Segment Element  Description     Attributes
FOB01  146  Shipment Method of Payment   M ID 2/2
CC  Collect
CF  Collect, Freight Credited Back to Customer
DF  Defined by Buyer and Seller
MX  Mixed
PC  Prepaid by Charged to Customer
PO  Prepaid only
PP  Prepaid by Seller
-10- 810v4010  06/13/02
810 Invoice - X.12 Version 4010
Detail Area
Segment: IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice)